## ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD June 22, 2023

PAUL C. PRATAPAS,	)	
	)	
Complainant,	)	
	)	
V.	)	
	)	PCB 23-13
LISLE TOWNSHIP ROAD DISTRICT,	)	(Citizens Enforcement – Water)
	)	
Respondent.	)	

## **HEARING OFFICER ORDER**

On June 22, 2023, a telephonic status conference was held. Complainant did not appear. The conference commenced at 10:30 a.m. and concluded at 10:40 a.m. Complainant was provided a call-in number by the respondent via email on June 15, 2023.

Respondent requested and was given leave to file a dispositive motion on or before August 9, 2023.

The parties or their legal representatives are directed to participate in a telephonic status conference with the hearing officer on September 14, 2023, at 10:30 a.m. The telephonic status conference must be initiated by the complainant, but each party is nonetheless responsible for its own appearance. Respondent has provided a call-in number. At the status conference, the parties must be prepared to discuss the status of the above-captioned matter and their readiness for hearing.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Bradley P. Halloran

Hearing Officer

Illinois Pollution Control Board

Bradley P. 12000

60 E. Van Buren Street

Suite 630

Chicago, Illinois 60605

312.814.8917

Brad.Halloran@illinois.gov

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

It is hereby certified that true copies of the foregoing order were e-mailed on June 22, 2023, to each of the persons on the service list below.

It is hereby certified that a true copy of the foregoing order was e-mailed to the following on June 22, 2023:

Don Brown Illinois Pollution Control Board 60 E. Van Buren Street Suite 630 Chicago, Illinois 60605

> Bradley P. Halloran Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board 60 E. Van Buren Street Suite 630 Chicago, Illinois 60605 312.814.8917

Bradly P. Hollon

## @ Consents to electronic service

PCB 2023-013@ Paul Christian Pratapas 1330 E. Chicago Ave. #110 Naperville, IL 60540

PCB 2023-013@ Jaime C. Such Ancel Glink 140 S. Dearborn Street, 6<sup>th</sup> Floor Chicago, IL 60603

PCB 2023-013@ Megan Mack Ancel Glink 140 S. Dearborn Street, 6<sup>th</sup> Floor Chicago, IL 60603 PCB 2023-013@ David S. Silverman Ancel Glink 140 S. Dearborn Street, 6<sup>th</sup> Floor Chicago, IL 60603

PCB 2023-013@ Kathy Holmes Ancel Glink 140 S. Dearborn Street, 6<sup>th</sup> Floor Chicago, IL 60603